The Quality Connection www.ejot.co.uk
Intelligent Fastening for
Membrane Roofing Systems
Fixing thermal insulation and waterproofing membranes to
steel, plywood and concrete decks
EJOT’s original development of the 50mm tubewasher
and fastener combination changed single-ply membrane
installation techniques for good. EJOT introduced

50 x 275 50 275 285 100
50 x 325 50 325 335 100
Order Example: HTK-2G-50 x 15
The unique material composition of
the HTK 2G 50mm tubewasher design
ensures a fast, reliable and secure
installation for thermal insulation to
substrate, and membrane-through-
insulation to substrate.
HTK 2G 50 Original tubewasher / fastener combination
For installing insulation and single ply membrane into steel and plywood decks
HTK 2G 50
Ordering the HTK 2G 50mm tubewasher
The versatility of EJOT’s HTK 2G 50mm tubewasher means that installers can use the
same washer / fastener combination to fix insulation only, or membrane and insulation
back to the substrate. That makes for easier purchasing and stock management than
buying different products for the complete mechanical installation.
The table below provides a guide to ordering the HTK 2G tubewasher as a separate
purchase. This creates an ideal system to keep fastener and tubewasher stock in line with
each other.
EJOT’s technical support team will advise on the correct
fixing centres in relation to wind-load calculations.
The tube-washer and threaded fastener not only
address cold-bridging concerns, the telescopic design
also provides resistance to imposed loads.
50mm
Back to steel deck 0.7 - 1.2mm
Back to plywood deck
Fastening Systems for Membrane Roofing
6 The Quality Connection www.ejot.co.uk
TKE - Grade 4 Stainless Steel with organic corrosion resistant finish.
Ø x L
(mm)
Deck Type
Min
QtySteel
Min  Insulation  Max
Plywood
Min  Insulation  Max
4.8 x 50 5 - 30 5 - 10 100
4.8 x 60 15 - 30 10 - 20 100
4.8 x 70 25 - 50 20 - 30 100
4.8 x 80 35 - 60 30 - 40 100
4.8 x 90 45 - 70 40 - 50 100
4.8 x 100 55 - 80 50 - 60 100
4.8 x 120 75 - 100 70 - 80 100
4.8 x 140 95 - 120 90 - 100 100
4.8 x 160 115-140 110-120 100
4.8 x 180 133-160 130-140 100
4.8 x 200 155-180 150-160 100
(steel and plywood max to follow)
Application
Insulation and single layer waterproof
membrane
- 0.7 to 1.2 mm steel
or plywood
N.B. Fastener is fully threaded
up to and including the
TKE 50 only
About EJOT Climadur Dabo® fasteners
Specifically for flat roofing applications, our Dabo® fasterners

Qty
5.5 x 25 0.5 - 10.0 100
Order Example Unwashered: JF2 - 2 5.5 x 25
Order Example Washered: JF2 - 2 5.5 x 25 A15
Application
For fixing laps of roofing or cladding sheets
and flashings
JF2
EJOT SAPHIR® Self-Drilling Secondary Fasteners
Carbon steel with organic corrosion resistant finish and reduced drill point. Available washered or unwashered.
Ancilliary products for mechanical installations
Deck Fixings and Fasteners
Peel Rivets
Aluminium body with steel mandrel.
Ø x L (mm)
Insulation
Min
QtyPilot Hole
(mm)
Profusion*
(mm)
ECT
Min    Max
6.4 x 38 7 32 0.1 - 6.0 100
6.4 x 50 7 32 0.1 - 8.0 100
6.4 x 80 7 32 5.0 - 43.0 100
6.4 x 100 7 32 30.0 - 68.0 100
6.4 x 100 7 32 55.0 - 93.0 100
6.4 x 150 7 32 80.0 - 118.0 100
6.4 x 175 7 32 105.0 - 143.0 100
6.4 x 200 7 32 130.0 - 168.0 100
Order Example: PR 6.4 x 38
Application
Insulation and single layer waterproof mem-brane
- Woodwool, aluminium, thin plywood and perforated
steel decks and Stramit boards
The PR range can be used with the HTV 82/40 - 7 steel
stress plate and HTV 70RU
* Below 19 mm build-up the mandrel stub may protrude
above the rivet head and may need to be cropped.
PR rivets are suitable for use in 50 mm minimum
thickness woodwool decking.  Deduct 6 mm from
maximum ECT. Protrusion must be a minimum 38 mm.
A site test is recommended in all woodwool applications.
PR
19The Quality Connection www.ejot.co.uk
Mechanical installation systems
Application
Insulation
- Various subtrates
depending on fastener
Typical fasteners:
FBS-R
Ø x L (mm)
Dimensions
Min
Qty
Dia
(mm)
Hole Size
(mm)
HTV 70RU 70 5.5 100
Order Example: HTV-70RU
HTV-70RU
Application
Membrane
- 0.7 - 1.2 mm Steel or
Plywood Deck
Typical fasteners:
SW8R and TKR
Ø x L (mm)
Dimensions
Min
Qty
Length
(mm)
Width
(mm)
Hole Size
(mm)
82/40 82.0 40.0 5.0 100
Order Example: HTV-82/40-5
HTV 82/40 Deep Dimple 5mm
Stress Plates
Galvanised carbon steel plates for load spreading when fixing insulation.
Ancilliary products for mechanical installations
X-Plate
Application
Insulated structural decks
•  Single unit washer plate for structural deck roof
panels
• Two prefixed markers for centre of valley fixing
•  Manufactured from Plastic: Nylon 6 - 30% Glass
Filled
•  30mm positioning for faster installation into 40mm
valley width
• For standard hexagon head self-drilling fasteners
•  Self tapping fasteners can accommodate thicker
hot-rolled steel rafters
2 washers
‘the problem’
X Plate fastens closer together
30mm rather than 40mmm
Fastening Systems for Membrane Roofing
20 The Quality Connection www.ejot.co.uk
Application
Membrane laid on rigid insulants that
cannot accept a deep recess
- 0.7 - 1.2 mm steel or plywood deck.
Typical fasteners: TKR
Ø x L (mm)
Dimensions
Min
Qty
Length
(mm)
Width
(mm)
Hole Size
(mm)
82/40TK 82.0 40.0 5.0 100
Order Example: HTV-82/40TK
HTV-82 / 40TK
Application
Membrane via a fleece direct
- Plywood and Concrete
Typical fasteners:
JT2-FR2 4.8 x 20
ND-K 60 x 50 V or E
Ø x L (mm)
Dimensions
Min
Qty
Length
(mm)
Width
(mm)
Hole Size
(mm)
82/40 F 82.0 40.0 7.5 100
Order Example: HTV-82/40F
HTV-82 / 40F
Application
Membrane
- Various subtrates
depending on fastener
Typical fasteners:
FBS-R and PR rivet
Ø x L (mm)
Dimensions
Min
Qty
Length
(mm)
Width
(mm)
Hole Size
(mm)
82/40-7 82.0 40.0 7.0 100
Order Example: HTV-82/40-7
HTV 82/40 Deep Dimple 7mm
21The Quality Connection www.ejot.co.uk
Mechanical installation systems
Part mechanical / part adhered
installation systems
Correct mechanical fixing of insulation where membrane will be adhered.
2
Developed in accordance with the SPRA Design Guide
for Single Ply Roofing
Since EJOT® introduced the intelligent tubewasher / fastener combination design,
our range provided the complete mechanical fix solution.
Where installers prefer to mechanically fixed insulation to the deck, then adhere
the waterproofing membrane - EJOT UK has developed a unique 75mm diameter
tubewasher which meets the SPRA guidelines for part-mechanical, part-adhered
hybrid installations.
Made to the same exacting standards as its 50mm counterpart,
the NEW HTK-2G-75mm tubewasher expands our range to the most complete
from any single manufacturer.
•  Combines with appropriate fastener to secure insulation to steel profiles
and plywood decks
•  For use where the membrane layer will be
adhered-bonded to the insulation surface
•  For installations on new buildings and renovations
•  Meets SPRA guidelines for part-adhered
installations
• Helps to limit cold bridging
Fastening Systems for Membrane Roofing
22 The Quality Connection www.ejot.co.uk
75mm diameter tubewasher
For bonded/mechanical hybrid installations
EJOT developed the HTK-2G 75mm
tubewasher to meet guidelines set out